
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny 
Group 

A meeting of the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group will be held 
as a Virtual Meeting via Zoom on Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2021. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  Potential Cross-Theme Scrutiny Reviews (Pages 5 - 24) 

The Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Group to consider the list of cross theme 
issues, detailed on the Work programmes of the three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, for potential Scrutiny review and how these should be considered by the 
parent Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Committee Work Programmes for the Corporate, People and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees are attached to this agenda for information.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
14 March 2022 
 
 

Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group Members: 

Councillor Dermot Bambridge Councillor Karen Cooper 

Councillor Jo Gilford Councillor Andrew Grant 

Councillor Rosie Herring Councillor Danielle Stone 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 

Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group held as a 
Virtual Meeting via Zoom on Tuesday 30 November 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Danielle Stone (In the Chair) 

 Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Jo Gilford 
Councillor Andrew Grant 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
 

Officers Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 6 September 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

22. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that, owing to there being no business to consider, the 17 January 
2022 meeting of the Committee had been cancelled.   
 
 

23. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

24. Work Programmes 2021/2022 for the three Scrutiny Committees: Corporate, 
Place and People  
 
The Group received an extensive verbal update from the Chairs of each of the three 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Corporate, People and Place on their respective 
Committee Work Programmes for 2021-2022.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group - 30 November 2021 
 

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee explained that the 
early months of 2022 would be filled mainly by the Draft Budget 2022/2023 scrutiny 
process. The Chair advised that a Task and Finish Group had been set up to review 
the council’s expenses policy, however the commencement had been delayed in 
order to allow for the finalisation of the expenses policy. Further task and finish 
groups had also been agreed for the future, to look at treasury management, and 
asset management.  
 
The Chair of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee provided a verbal update on 
the Place work programme and advised that the Committee reviewed the North West 
Relief Road and had received a presentation from the Executive Director – Place and 
Economy which covered future checks and balances on contracts and projects. A 
task and finish group had also been set up to review the Council’s tree policy, and 
further task and finish groups were under consideration. 
 
The Chair of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that lots of work was 
ongoing to assess the impact of the latest government COVID guidance and 
compulsory vaccination for care workers on service provision. Additional focus was 
also directed towards the performance of Northamptonshire Children’s Services and 
the development of the Integrated Care across Northamptonshire (iCAN) function, 
and a number of task and finish groups to look at potential issues such as rough 
sleeping, sports and leisure provision, broadband provision for young people leaving 
local authority care and adult social care transformation were under consideration. 
 
Following the verbal update on the committee work programmes, the Chairs of each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee also reviewed potential cross-cutting scrutiny 
themes, including highways contracts, major contracts and capital contracts, housing, 
and economic strategy.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That each of the work programmes for the three Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees be agreed.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.49 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 4



West Northamptonshire Council 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 
 
 

Items suggested for inclusion on the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the Committee’s consideration 

Topic Proposed purpose Proposed by Cabinet Member and 
Executive Director 

Proposed Task and 
Finish Group 

Committee’s comments 

People Strategy To provide scrutiny input to 
the 50 key actions contained 
within the People Strategy 
 
Proposed timescale  
 
Starting from April/May 2022 
to 

Assistant Director – Human 
Resources 
 
Cabinet Member for  HR & 
Corporate Services 

Cabinet Member for  HR 
& Corporate Services 
 
Executive Director – 
Corporate Services and 
Assistant Director – 
Human Resources 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Proposed purpose Date of Committee 
meeting 

Cabinet Member and 
Executive Director 

Proposed Task and 
Finish Group 

Comments 

Social Values Act 2013 The Committee to receive a 
briefing on the Social Values 
Act 2013 

 
15 September 2021 

 
15 March 2022 – Further 
information to be provided to 
the Committee, and the 
representative leading on social 
value to be invited to address 
the Committee 

To be determined No but following 
the briefing the 
Committee may 
consider setting up 
a Task and Finish 
Group 

The Comm
[...]
lace Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny of the highways 
contract 

 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

 

To be confirmed 
 

To be confirmed 
 

P
age 8



Major Contracts and Capital 
Contracts 

The Committee together 
with Place and People 
Scrutiny Committees to 
undertake scrutiny of 
major contracts of the 
Council including the 
Children’s Trust 

Corporate, People and 
Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

 

To be confirmed 
 

To be confirmed 
 

Housing The Committee, together 
with Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to 
undertake scrutiny activity 
of the housing costs and 
social value 

Corporate and Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 

To be confirmed To be confirmed  

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

West Northamptonshire Council 
 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
 

Topic Proposed purpose Date of Committee 
meeting 

Cabinet Member / 
Executive Director / 
other senior leader 

Proposed Task and Finish 
Group 

Comments 

Residential and nursing 
care for older people 

The Committee to receive an 
overview of current provision 
and planning towards meeting 
future needs. 

20 July 2021 Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 

No  

Integrated Care System / 
Integrated Care across 
Northamptonshire (iCAN) 

The Committee to receive an 
overview of the aims of the 
Northamptonshire ICS and 
iCAN, and plans for 
implementation. 

20 July 2021 Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 

No  

Integrated Care across 
Northamptonshire (iCAN) 
 
 

The Committee to scrutinise 
progress made with the 
development of iCAN and the 
position on key risk factors.  

21 September 2021 – A 
task and finish panel has 
been set up and will 
conclude its review in 
January 2023 

Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for 
Adult Care, Wellbeing 
and Health Integration 

Y
[...]
 

To be confirmed – a 
workshop style meeting 
could be used. 

Arrangements for scrutiny to 
be informed by consideration 
of cross-cutting topics at the 
Co-ordinating Overview and 
Scrutiny Group meeting on  
22 March 2022.  

West Northamptonshire 
Council interim Housing 
Strategy – draft Strategy 

The Committee to carry out 
pre-decision scrutiny of the 
full draft Strategy. 
 

To be confirmed – 
Potentially early June 2022 
to reflect the timetable for 
developing the Strategy. 
 

Executive Director 
Adults, Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Culture and 
Leisure 

To be confirmed – a 
workshop style meeting 
could be used. 

Arrangements for scrutiny to 
be informed by consideration 
of cross-cutting topics at the 
Co-ordinating Overview and 
Scrutiny Group meeting on  
22 March 2022. 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2021/22 

The Committee to consider 
the Annual Report on its 
activity in 2021/22, for 
submission to Full Council. 

21 June 2022 NA  No  

P
age 14



 

 

Topic Proposed purpose Date of Committee 
meeting 

Cabinet Member / 
Executive Director / 
other senior leader 

Proposed Task and Finish 
Group 

Comments 

Northamptonshire 
children’s services 
performance  
 

The Committee to receive an 
update on performance 
against key targets and the 
continuing development of 
children’s services. 

21 June 2022 / 30 August 
2022 

Chief Executive, 
Children’s Trust 
Director of Children’s 
Services 
Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and 
Education 

No The Committee will confirm 
the timing of this item at its 
meeting on 25 April 2022.  
 
The Committee has also 
identified the way in which 
children’s services 
contributes with other 
services to dealing with cross-
cutting issues as a potential 
future topic for scrutiny. 
 

Special educational needs 
and disability (SEND) 
support 

The Committee to consider an  
update on the development of 
SEND support, to include 
performance against the 
timescale
[...]
t 
Members/the public want 
from a tree policy’ and feed 
this information into the draft 
Tree Policy. 

Work Programming Event The Committee to confirm the 
date for its Work 
Programming event 

31 August 2021 Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Leader (and Cabinet 
Member for Strategy) 
Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development, 
Town Centre 
Regeneration and 
Growth 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Culture and 
Leisure 

No  

P
age 20



Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built 
Environment & Rural 
Affairs 
 

Broadband Contract To monitor and review the 
broadband contract 

Date to be advised Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning, Built 
Environment & Rural 
Affairs 

  

Northampton Town Plan 
(planning and growth 
including other main 
town progress  /Review 

 31 January 2022 Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 

The Committee to consider 
setting up a Task and 
Finish Group to undertake 
a review of congestion, 
including parking and 
incorporating 
consideration of air quality 
and options for sustainable 
transport / active travel 

The Task and Finish Group 
could scope its Review at its 
inaugural meeting and 
present its Terms of 
Reference (scope) to the 
meeting of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 December 
2021 for approval 

Fly tipping To provide scrutiny input into 

the draft fly-tipping policy that 
will aim to harmonise 
cleansing standards across 
WNC & boost enforcement 
action 
 

22 February 2022 Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 

The Committee to receive 
the draft fly-tipping policy 
for scrutiny input. 

The Committee could 
consider the reporting 
mechanisms, clearance and 
enforcement when providing 
i
[...]
air of the CSP each year. 

Performance Monitoring 
Report 

The Committee to consider 
the Performance 
Monitoring Report to 
inform Performance 
Management Scrutiny 

26 January 2022 
22 February 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
 

No  

Performance Management 
Scrutiny 

The Committee to 
undertake Performance 
Management Scrutiny 

22 February 2022 
 

Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment and 
relevant Cabinet 
Members dependent 
upon the key 
performance indicator to 
be reviewed 

No  

Flood Risk Management The Committee to 
undertake scrutiny of the 
Flood Risk Management 
Strategy 

31 January 2022 Executive Director for 
Place, Economy and 
Environment 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Transport, 
Highways and Waste 

 To include information how 
West Northamptonshire 
Council works with Homes 
England 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2021/2022 

The Committee to consider 
its Annual Report 
2021/2022 for submission 
to full Council for 
information 

22 February 2022 The Chair of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny  

No  

 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Potential Cross-Theme Scrutiny Reviews
	Committee Work Programme - People
	Committee Work Programme - Place




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group held at 
Virtual Meeting via Zoom on Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Danielle Stone (Chair) 

 Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor Andrew Grant 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Jo Gilford 

Officers James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Group held on 30 November 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record to be signed by the Chair in due course.   
 
 

27. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 
 
 

28. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

29. Potential Cross-Theme Scrutiny Reviews  
 
The Group received a verbal update from the Chairs of each of the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, Corporate, People and Place on any potential cross-theme 
scrutiny topics identified from the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programmes.  
 



Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny Group - 22 March 2022 
 

The Chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee explained that, having 
studied the three committee work programmes, the identified areas of potential cross-
theme scrutiny topics were Highways contracts, major contracts and capital 
contracts, and Housing. On the Highways contract, the Chair of Place Overview and 
Scrutiny advised that, despite the tender having already been written, it would fall to 
both the Place and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committees to undertake future 
pre-decision scrutiny of the contract, with the possibility of joint working between the 
committees, which would involve an executive summary of the Highways contract 
with information on key performance indicators, details of arrangements in place for 
contract management and monitoring, and inspection of the work.  
 
In discussing major contracts and capital contracts, members of the Group agreed 
that there were a high number of contracts across a range of services which had 
been inherited from the four sovereign councils, and the priority of future scrutiny 
activity would be to ensure that contracts were efficient, equitable, delivering value for 
money and a high quality service. Members agreed that, as matters requiring scrutiny 
arose, task and finish groups remained a valuable and ideal tool for realising scrutiny 
activity and providing Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees with the 
opportunities to work together to take an in-depth look at contracts and go through 
them line-by-line, and feed back to the appropriate officers accordingly. The Co-
ordinating Scrutiny Group would continue to monitor and identify cross-cutting 
matters. 
 
On Housing, the Chair of People Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested that 
members across the Scrutiny Committees receive a wide-ranging briefing covering all 
aspects of Housing and the Housing Strategy across West Northamptonshire in order 
to gain an in-depth understanding of this topic area, budget implications and the 
methods and quality of service delivery. The Group agreed that, for practical reasons, 
such a briefing should be held in the form of a Task and Finish Group to include 
members of all Overview and Scrutiny Committees, with the opportunity for pre-
decision scrutiny activity of the full draft Housing Strategy.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That it be recommended that in future, it is requested that Major Contracts and 

capital Contracts be brought before the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to determination by Cabinet.  

 
(2) That a Task and Finish Group or workshop to review the draft Housing Strategy 

be convened, including members from all three Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. It is recommended that the workshop is held virtually via Zoom with 
breakout rooms to discuss various aspects of the draft Housing Strategy. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.18 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


